RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2484 OF 2019

Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldeep, R. Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANKOT.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Sub Division No.1, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Circle, Punjab, SRI MUKTSAR SAHIB.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020.

- The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has
 Emailed in the Commission stating therein that he has received the information till
 date.
- Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing in the Commission.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is found that the requisite information has already been sent by the Respondent through registered post on 16.03.2020 and the Appellant has acknowledged the same through Emailed in the Commission today.
- Keeping in view of the above, no further action is required, in wake of aforementioned; this Appeal Case is hereby, disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2996 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Ajaib Singh, (9872850944) S/o Sh. Bhinder Singh, Village Bishanpura, P.O. Gajewas, Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.

"Deemed PIO" **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Deputy Director Land Record. Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer.

"Deemed PIO"

O/o Chief Engineer, PWD (B&R), Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ajaib Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Sukhwinder Kumar, Jr. Assistant O/o Deputy Director Land Record in person;

Sh. Hakam Singh, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 19.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that irrelevant, incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondent - PIO.
- 3. Sh. Sukhwinder Kumar, Jr. Assistant O/o Deputy Director Land Record, Punjab appears and states that no information is available in the office record as demanded by the Appellant in his RTI application. He further requests that personal exemption be allowed for future proceedings in this case.
- 4. Sh. Hakam Singh, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents stating on the telephone that remaining information has already been sent to him vide letter no. 122/R.T.I., dated 06.06.2020 and no other information left to be supplied.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 2996 OF 2019

- 5. Keeping in view of the above, the Respondent PIO (O/o Tehsildar, Samana) is directed to provide the available information, if there is no other information then file an affidavit stating therein that the information as available in their office record has been provided to the Appellant which is complete, correct and duly authenticated, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The Respondent PIO (Sh. Sandeep Singh, Tehsildar –cum- PIO O/o Deputy Director Land Record, Punjab) is exempted from the further proceedings of the case.
- 7. The case is adjourned to 02.07.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

 Both the parties are directed to appear personally on the above said date & time. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.06.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & further necessary action:-

Sh. Sandeep Singh, Tehsildar –cum- PIO Tehsil Office Samana, District Patiala.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3341 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Sarabjit Singh Gill, (9888490031) H. No. 60-35-P376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

PRESENT: Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.03.2020.

- The Representative of the Appellant states that remaining information has not been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.
- Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing in the Commission.
- In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to provide the remaining information as discussed on the last date of hearing i.e. 19.03.2020, before the next date of hearing, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 21.07.2020 at 10:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4258 OF 2019

Advocate Rupinder Garg, (9876101257) Chamber No. 3, Civil Court Complex, Phul Town, District Bathinda-151104

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Rupinder Garg, Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Kumar Garg, Executive Officer –cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent
 - PIO till date.
- 3. The Respondent PIO states that information is ready but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, the information could not be sent to the Appellant.
 He further assures that he will send the requisite information to the Appellant.
- Last opportunity is given to the Respondent PIO to send the requisite information to
 the Appellant within week through registered post, failing which <u>SHOW CAUSE</u>
 NOTICE will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 14.07.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda. Both the parties are directed to appear personally on the above said date & time. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4505 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Tehsildar (Addl. Charge D.R.O. -cum- PIO),

Sh. Surinder Kumar, District System Manager, Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. The Respondent PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant on 20.03.2020 but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, returned back in the office. The same is again sent to the Appellant through registered post on 03.06.2020.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 22.07.2020 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4506 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal. (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex. S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director. Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Tehsildar (Addl. Charge D.R.O. -cum-PIO),

Sh. Surinder Kumar, District System Manager, Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.
- The Respondent PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant on 20.03.2020 but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, returned back in the office. The same is again sent to the Appellant through registered post on 03.06.2020.
- In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which SHOW CAUSE NOTICE will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 22.07.2020 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX OR 5. Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4507 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal. (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex. S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director. Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Tehsildar (Addl. Charge D.R.O. -cum-PIO),

Sh. Surinder Kumar, District System Manager, Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.
- The Respondent PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant on 20.03.2020 but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, returned back in the office. The same is again sent to the Appellant through registered post on 03.06.2020.
- In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which SHOW CAUSE NOTICE will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 22.07.2020 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX OR 5. Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4561 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Tehsildar (Addl. Charge D.R.O. -cum- PIO),

Sh. Surinder Kumar, District System Manager, Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. The Respondent PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant on 20.03.2020 but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, returned back in the office. The same is again sent to the Appellant through registered post on 03.06.2020.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 22.07.2020 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4562 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Tehsildar (Addl. Charge D.R.O. -cum- PIO),

Sh. Surinder Kumar, District System Manager, Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. The Respondent PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant on 20.03.2020 but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, returned back in the office. The same is again sent to the Appellant through registered post on 03.06.2020.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 22.07.2020 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4683 OF 2019

Advocate H.S. Hundal, (9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, Tehsildar (Addl. Charge D.R.O. -cum- PIO),

Sh. Surinder Kumar, District System Manager, Moga.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. The Respondent PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant on 20.03.2020 but due to the lockdown reposed by the State Government, returned back in the office. The same is again sent to the Appellant through registered post on 03.06.2020.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 22.07.2020 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX OR Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Moga. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner